
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 26 February 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
Tel. 01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Room 007a and b - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 6th March, 2018

Time:      10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________
Items for discussion:
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements from 
members of the public and Elected Members to the Mayor of Doncaster, 
Ros Jones. Questions/Statements should relate specifically to an item of 
business on the agenda and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As 
stated within Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may only be 
asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing or by e-mail to the 
Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 1st March 2018. 
Each question or statement must give the name and address of the person 
submitting it. Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance 
Team, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 20 February, 2018 
for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.
Key Decision

6. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Framework. 1 - 40

Non-Key Decision
7. Doncaster Council Housing Allocation Policy Review. 41 - 90

For Information
8. PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REPORT - Yorkshire Regional 

Flood and Coastal Committee. 
91 - 98

Cabinet Members

Chair
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster 

Portfolio Holder for:
Vice-Chair
Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor Housing and Equalities 
Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 

To the Mayor and Members of Cabinet 

EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION FRAMEWORK 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Mayor Ros Jones All Yes 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. Doncaster Council is committed to ensuing that high-quality, customer
focused services are delivered in the Borough.  Doncaster is a diverse area,
where people from many different backgrounds and cultures live, work and
visit.

2. Most people in Doncaster want to live in a community where they know their
neighbour, feel safe and have the opportunities to achieve their potential,
regardless of their background, their circumstances, or where they live.

3. Our Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Framework sets out in one place
our EDI objectives and arrangements for embedding equality into everything
we do. It outlines our commitment to EDI, and links directly to the strategic
ambitions set out in the ‘Doncaster Growing Together’ (DGT) prospectus, our
plan for the Borough.

4. The EDI Framework is the Council’s approach and commitment to EDI and
the key part this plays in meeting community development, workforce and
customer needs.  The Council and its partners have a commitment to
celebrating this diversity, promoting good relations between our diverse
communities and ensuring that services are appropriate and accessible for
everyone.  We want Doncaster to be an open and honest, diverse and
inclusive place which is receptive to new ideas, creativity and innovation.  To
achieve this we believe that it is our responsibility to work on embedding
diversity and inclusion into all relevant areas and that responsibility is wider
that the requirement of current equality legislation. Details of the Public
Sector Equality Duty can be found in Appendix D.

Date: 6th March  2018

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



5. In developing this framework we invited the Local Government Association
(LGA) to work with us to help shape our approach, build on our strengths and
learn from best practice. The LGA recognised that “good progress has been
made in 2017 evidenced by the development of the EDI framework and
associated governance arrangements” as set out in this report.

6. The LGA team provided a summary statement that captures the process,
outlines their involvement, their initial recommendation and their thoughts on
our draft Framework.  This can be found in Appendix F.

7. To support our wider commitment the framework has been developed in
conjunction with the EDI Board, which is formed from Elected Member and
Senior Officer Champions and is chaired by the Portfolio Holder for EDI. They
have helped to shape the Framework, and have endorsed this approach.
The EDI Board will have responsibility for driving and monitoring the delivery
of the objectives in this framework.

8. The Council is required to show due regard to the three aims of the General
duty in the delivery of its work; A due regard statement has informed the
development of the EDI Framework.  The due regard statement will not be
completed until the EDI Framework has been approved and adopted;
however the current working version is attached Appendix E.

[...]
 up social and health care and support and on shifting our focus to 
prevention and support that enables people to enjoy life with their families 
and communities.   

Doncaster Living – developing Doncaster as an attractive and secure place 
to live, including meeting housing needs, including for vulnerable people, 
developing town centres and the arts culture and leisure offer, and using 
physical activity, including cycling to improve population health and well - 
being  

Our Approach 
17. The Council’s approach to continue to develop, deliver, monitor and govern

the EDI objectives will be delivered through this Framework, consisting of 4

key elements:

A. EDI Policy: A high level statement of intent outlining the Council’s ethos
and commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion; (Appendix A)

B. EDI Objective Summary: An overview of the Council’s EDI objectives
that are directly linked to DGT priorities and outcomes.  This will describe

Page 4



our vision for the objective; provide a description of the current position 
and baseline data; explain what our focus is and why we have chosen to 
include it in our first year of the EDI plan and highlight how each 
objective will be delivered; (Appendix B) 

C. Governance Profile: An account of how EDI will be managed,
monitored, evaluated, reviewed and reported within the Council and
across Team Doncaster; (Appendix C)

D. Real Life Studies: Information relevant to the delivery of EDI that
showcase best practice and more importantly tell the stories of real
people and the impact this framework has had on their quality of life..
These will be produced and published on the EDI internet page.

Our Objectives 
18. Using the DGT themes, which have been shaped through consultation

outlined in paragraph 32, as a starting point, national, regional and local
data was collected, an equality filter was applied and a baseline profile was
developed. The first year of the framework will be focussed on the delivery
of prior
[...]
crease the number of people from BME communities that 
take up apprenticeship opportunities in Doncaster 
Objective 13: Reduce the gap in female employment rates and female 
employment wage rates with organisations within Doncaster that we can 
influence. 

What Next? 

19. The focus for 2017/18 will be the delivery of the year one priority objectives
as set out in the Objective Summary document (Appendix B) whilst
simultaneously gaining further insight into our communities and using this
knowledge to shape and define our approach for years two, three and four.

20. The EDI Board will have regular reports on progress towards the objectives
set out in this framework.  In conjunction with our performance management
framework quarterly monitoring process, EDI will have rigour and focus
formed with the input from the EDI Board.

21. The EDI Board will actively seek relevant real life stories to showcase best
practice, tell the stories of real people and importantly the impact this
framework has had on their quality of life. These will be produced and
published on the EDI internet page.

22. The EDI Framework is a living document with the flexibility to offer a timely
response to emerging priorities and changes happening within in our diverse
communities. This will take place through consultation with communities and
stakeholders through various channels and the EDI Board will develop and
oversee the consultation plan.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

Outcomes Implications 

Doncaster Working: Our vision is for more 
people to be able to pursue their ambitions 
through work that gives them and Doncaster a 
brighter and prosperous future; 

 Better access to good fulfilling work

 Doncaster businesses are supported to flourish
 Inward Investment

The Equalities, Diversity and 
Inclusion Framework is a key 
document for focusing the 
Council’s attention on these 
priorities and ensuring it 
inequalities reduce.     

Doncaster Living: Our vision is for Doncaster’s 

[...]
year plan as part of our strategy for the next 
three years, to allow us time to further refine our priorities by better understanding our communities and workforce.

We will build on the work we have done in the last year with the Voluntary and Community Sector and continue to gain 
a deeper understanding of the interactions that front line services encounter on a daily basis. We now have an annual 
calendar of events which promotes EDI; and we have built upon the work of the Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) Health 
Needs Assessment which by talking to communities about there needs and exploring demographic data on Doncaster’s 
BME population. 

Following the work we have undertaken with the LGA, they have recognised that “good progress has been made in 2017” 
evidenced by the “development of the EDI Framework and associated governance arrangements”. 

Page 13



CONNECTED COUNCIL

Our vision is a 
connected council 
ready for the future

We are committed to being a Council that promotes good 
growth and prosperity for its residents. We will target 
services that make the most difference to those people 
who need them most, making the best use of technology, 
re-designing our services so they are fit for the future 
and working in partnership with our local communities, 
voluntary, charity and faith sectors to deliver services 
together as detailed in our Doncaster 
Growing Together Plan.

What we know

Our Year one focus 
will be

•  The council like many public services attracts more 
women than men to work for it. 

•  We have an ageing workforce and the 16-24 year age 
group, is under represented. 

•  The council’s ethnic minority and disability profiles are 
slightly less than the economically active profile for 
Doncaster

•  We want to have a modern, efficient and flexible 
workforce to deliver on all of our priorities. 

•  We want to be an open and inclusive employer, 
promoting a culture of dignity, respect and collaboration 
to create greater capacity to
[...]
 and England.

•  A low number of people from BME Communities take up 
apprenticeship opportunities.

•  Female part time employees, earn a median wage of 
£172.60, compared to £175.50 for males, however the 
gap for full time employees is significantly higher.

•  48.7% of our Care Leavers are in, employment, 
education or training.  

•  We want to make positive interventions to improve the 
gap in female employment and wage rates in Doncaster, 
in those areas in which we have influence.

•  We will Identify specific 
businesses keen to work with us 
on this using sector specialists 

•  We will need to understand 
and quantify the barriers to 
achieving fair equitable wage 
rates; through surveying local 
businesses. 

•  Utilising the energy and spirit of 
our Team Doncaster partners, 
we will actively request partners 
promote opportunities for 
equitable wage rates.

Objective13:
 Reduce the gap in female 

employment rates and 
female employment wage 
rates with organisations 
within Doncaster that we 

can influence.

Page 22



Doncaster Council
Civic Office

Waterdale
Doncaster
DN1 3BU

Contact us at:

www.doncaster.gov.uk

equalities@doncaster.gov.uk

Telephone: (01302) 862533

What Next?
The focus for 2018/19 will be:

 The delivery of the year one priority objectives; whilst simultaneously 

• Gaining further insight into our communities; and
•  Using this knowledge to shape and define our approach for years two, three and four.

The Equality Diversity and Inclusion Board will have an important role:

The EDI Board will have regular reports on progress towards the objectives set out in 
the EDI Framework.

In conjunction with our performance management framework quarterly monitoring 
process, EDI will have rigour and focus formed by the input from the EDI Board.

The EDI Board will
• Commission relevant real life stories

• Showcase best practice
• Tell the stories of real people; and importantly

the impact this framework has had on their quality of li
[...]
ffice

 Members of the Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion steering group

 Partners including the leads for anti-poverty, financial inclusion, community cohesion and the
independent chair of the Inclusion and Fairness Forum.

 Front Line staff

 People Managers

 A group meeting with a selection of cross party Members and individual meetings with the Portfolio
Holder for Equalities Diversity and Inclusion (Cllr Glyn Jones) and the Chair of OSMC (Councillor John
Mounsey).

 Staff with direct responsibility for Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion

A series of initial quick wins and longer term recommendations were provided for consideration and 
included:  

 Strengthening Governance arrangements and improving strategic oversight of EDI across the

authority – including EDI Champions, allies and leads.

 Accessing best practice

 Understanding and engaging with our communities

 Improving the use of data to future proof services

 The development of real life stories to allow services the opportunity to tell their stories for use in

the annual report.

The LGA Review Team was then provided with a draft Framework and identified that ‘Doncaster Council has 
actively consulted with the Local Government Association (LGA) in developing and strengthening their 
future approach to Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion. It is recognised by the LGA, that good progress has 
been made in 2017, evidenced by the development of the EDI framework and associated governance 
arrangements as set out in this report’ 

Feedback 

1. Golden Thread: The LGA Review Team acknowledges that the golden thread is very apparent in

terms of the vision giving a clear commitment to EDI. The four associated outcomes articulate how

Appendix F

Page 38



 

2 
 

this will be achieved, and the contribution the community can make towards this. The equality 

framework is similarly outcome-focused and sets clear equality objectives for each of the Doncaster 

Growing Together (DGT) outcomes. 

 

2. G
[...]
which 

has taken place to date has been referenced within the Due Regard statement. 

Doncaster Council may wish to give future consideration to: 

 The need to further test the objectives to ensure they are relevant and reflect the demands and 

needs of local residents. 

 Links to the business planning process of the council would be advantageous. 

Page 40



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
                    
 
 
To The Chair and Members of CABINET 
 
 
Doncaster Council Housing Allocation Policy Review 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

All All wards Yes 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report sets out the key proposed changes to Doncaster Council’s Housing 

Allocations Policy following a review of the policy and response to emerging 
legislation.  It also highlights the outcomes from the consultation.  

 
 
1.1 A key part of the review process has been to undertake significant consultation 

with customer, key stakeholder and elected members.  This consultation process 
helps to ensure that we continue to have a policy that meets the needs of 
Doncaster people. 

 
1.2 The overall objectives of the Housing Allocations Policy are to: 
 

 Continue to house those in need within Doncaster.  

 Support stable and vibrant communities;  

 Reflect local priorities;  

 Make the best use of housing stock;  

 Have a clear system in place setting out a framework of eligibility, qualification 

and priority of access to council homes and nominations made to Housing 

Associations; 

 Fulfil the Council’s Obligations under Part VI and VII of the 1996 Housing Act 

and Homelessness Act 2002 as amended by the Homeless Reduction Act 

2017. 

 

6th March 2018                     

Page 41

Agenda Item 7.



EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. NO EXEMPTIONS 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. Cabinet are asked to agree the Council’s Housing Allocations Policy revisions to 

be impleme
[...]
ows and how 

has it been used 

The evidence shows that the changes do not adversely affect any person falling within any 
of the protected characteristics.  We have carefully considered each characteristic and 
also carefully considered the impact on the allocations process and waiting list applicants 
and have put measures in place to ensure impact is negated. 
 
All applications will be reviewed against the new policy changes and appropriate support 
given. The review plan will be supported by an equality impact assessment.  

6 Decision Making The decision maker has been made aware of the Due Regard Statement and any issues 
arising from it. 

7 Monitoring and Review Activity under this process will be reported to the Director of Housing Services. 

The process will be reviewed for its effectiveness after 12 months.   

8 Sign off and approval for 

publication 

 

 

P
age 90



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
Cabinet  
 
PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REPORT - Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal 
Committee  
 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Chris McGuinness Conisborough, Edlington 
and Warmsworth, 
Mexborough, 
Sprotborough, Roman 
Ridge, Hexthorpe and 
Balby, Town, Bentley, 
Adwick Le Street and 
Carcroft, Norton and 
Askern, Wheatley and 
Intake, Stainforth and 
Barnby Dunn and Thorne 
and Moorends. 

No 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. As part of the Council’s approach to monitoring and evaluating its 

relationship with external organisations and partnerships this report provides 
details on activities undertaken by the following organisation:  
 

Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee  
 
 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. This is not an exempt report. 

 
 

            6th March 2018 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8.



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. To note the feedback and comments in respect of the Council’s partnership 

arrangements with Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee. 
 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. Reviewing the activities of partnerships where the Council or Executive 

appoints representatives helps to ensure alignment with Borough wide 
priorities, improved stewardship of public funds and public confidence that 
effective controls are in place to manage any relevant risks. Effective 
governance also ensures partnerships’ working contributes to the effective 
and efficient provision of services to the Public and the achievement of 
value for money. 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. At its meeting on 19th May 2017, Council agreed that where it made 

appointments to external partnerships, a mechanism should be put in place 
to report back to the Council on the activities of that body in a consistent 
manner. As the Council increasingly works with partners to achieve common 
objectives and/or ensure effective stewardship of public funds this process 
will demonstrate greater transparency and accountability within partnership 
working. 

 
 Attached at Appendix A is a Partnership Governance template relating to 

Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee this provides 
Members with an overview of key activities undertaken, any significant 
future activities and any significant governance or other issues.  

 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
6. Without consistent and effective information on their activities, it is more 

difficult for the Council to understand and register the effects of decisions 
made by partnerships and take action where appropriate on any decisions 
made / proposed. The option to do nothing, therefore, misses the 
opportunity / requirement to respond to the ever-growing incidence of 
partnerships working and strengthen the Council’s control framework and its 
management of risks. 

 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
7. To regularly report back on the activities of partnerships provides an 

opportunity to
[...]
led 
in the Nolan principles. 

 
It is essential that those the Council appoints to sit on outside bodies 
understand their duties and responsibilities in relation to their position on 
those bodies and the limit of any delegations they may enjoy. Further 
specific advice should be sought if they are in any doubt as to these matters. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS Officer Initials RT    Date  26/02/18 
 
11. DMBC Make an annual contribution of £93,650 to the Local Levy. This 

amount is part of DMBC central revenue budgets. 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS Officer Initials D.K Date 17/10/2017 
 
12. There are no Human Resource implications. 
 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS Officer Initials P.W Date 23/02/2018 
 
13. There are no Technology implications 
 
HEALTH IMPLICATIONS Officer Initials CEH .Date 23.02.18 

 
14. There are significant impacts on health and wellbeing associated to 

flooding and the perceived risk of flooding. Effective partnership processes 
via the Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee to manage flood 
risks throughout the Borough can support the health and wellbeing of 
Doncaster communities. 

 
 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS Officer Initials K.H Date 04/01/2018 
 
15. There are no Equality implications. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
16. Not required. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
17. Report to Council 19th May 2017, Governance Arrangements: Oversight And 

Transparency Of The Work Of External Partnerships And Council 
Committees.  

 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Name: Kyle Heydon   Title: Senior Flood Risk Engineer  
Tel. 01302 735531    Email: Kyle.Heydon@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

Peter Dale (Director of Regeneration and Environment)  

Page 95



PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE – REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP ACTIVITY 
TEMPLATE AND GUIDANCE NOTES 

 

 
1. NAME OF PARTNER ORGANISATION:  

Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee 
 

 
2. OBJECTIVES OF THE ORGANISATION 
 

The Regional Flood and Coastal Committee (RFCC) is a committee established by 
the Environment Agenc
[...]
n (3)
	i7 cab 060318 App 3 - 03 - Due regard for policy 2018 updated Feb 18 (3)

	8. PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REPORT - Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee.



Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 6th March, 2018 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: 8th March, 2018

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday, 19th March, 2018 and therefore, the 
decisions can be implemented on Tuesday 20th March, 2018

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting.

Decision Records dated 20th February, 2018, be approved.



DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Framework.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved the EDI Framework;

(2) noted and reviewed the due regard statement attached at Appendix E; 
and

(3) noted the LGA Summary Statement at Appendix F.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones introduced a report to Cabinet on the 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Framework. He drew Members attention to the 
following:-

The EDI Framework takes the Council through to 2021 and is aligned to the 
‘Doncaster Growing Together’ priorities. The process had been overseen by the 
EDI Portfolio Board which was made up of Member and Senior Officer Champions 
and had been produced in conjunction with colleagues from the Local Government 
Association (LGA), who having reviewed the Framework presented today had 
recognised that good progress had been made in 2017 which was evidenced by 
the development of the EDI framework and associated governance arrangements. 
A summary statement from the LGA was attached at Appendix F to the report and 
this had been seen by Cabinet over the formulation of the framework paper.

The Deputy Mayor reported that the main focus of the Framework was the 
Council’s Objective Summary attached at Appendix B to the report, which had been 
designed to be the Councils outward facing document and clearly sets out the 
Council’s vision for the objectives, provides a description of the current position and 
the baseline data, and explains what the Councils focus was and why it had been 
chosen to include it in the first year of the EDI plan. It also highlights how each 
objective would be delivered. 

He pointed out that the focus for 2018/19 would be the delivery of the year one 
priority objectives as set out in the Objective Summary document whilst 
simultaneously gaining further insight into communities and using this knowledge to 
shape and define the approach for years two and three.

Following the introduction of the report, the Mayor, Ros Jones sought Members 
comments on the report. Councillor Rachael Blake echoed the comments made by 
the Deputy Mayor and considered that by liaising and working in conjunction with 
the LGA presented best practice. She also stated that the make-up of the EDI 



Board was very good ensuring that the whole of the organisation was represented.

Mayor Ros Jones indicated that she was delighted with the Framework. She 
stressed that the Council were going in the right direction. However, she stated that 
there was a need to keep progressing and to talk to differing sectors as it was clear 
that this matter was close to people’s hearts in light of the questions submitted at 
Full Council yesterday.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

There were no other alternatives considered or rejected.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Lee Tillman, Assistant Director Strategy & Performance.

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Doncaster Council Housing Allocation Policy Review.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet approved the Council’s Housing Allocations Policy revisions to be 
implemented from April 2018.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones presented a report to Cabinet on the 
Doncaster Council Housing Allocation Policy Review. He reported that St Leger 
Homes had undertaken a review of the current Housing Allocation Policy on the 
Council’s behalf. He pointed out that the overall objectives of the Housing 
Allocations Policy were as follows:-

 To continue to house those in need within Doncaster;
 Support stable and vibrant communities;
 Reflect local priorities; and
 Make the best use of the Council’s housing stock

He stated that in developing the proposed new policy significant consultation had 
been undertaken with key stakeholders including Ward Members, the Homeless 
Support Partnership and most importantly customers. Additionally the draft Policy 
had also been to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and the 



Chair, Councillor Kevin Rodgers had confirmed their support for the proposed 
changes. The Deputy Mayor reported that the report proposes the adoption of six 
proposed changes to the current Policy and these were highlighted within section 6 
of the policy document. He pointed out that there was a typo in Proposal 3 that 
should read ‘direct offer’ and not ‘direct officer’.

It was reported that the proposed changes would ensure that the Council had a 
policy that reflected the current challenges the Council were facing and would 
enable the Council to continue to help those in greatest need. It was also stated 
that an effective Housing Allocations Policy also had much wider benefits than just 
providing quality homes. It also helps to ensure tenancies are sustainable, supports 
community cohesion, educational attainment and makes sure the Council makes 
best use of homes.

Following the presentation of the report, the Mayor sought Members comments. 
Cabinet welcomed the report and were delighted with the proposed changes to the 
Strategy which will be to the benefit of Doncaster residents.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Details of all options considered were identified within paragraphs 6-8 of the report.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Steve Waddington, Director of Housing, St Leger Homes.

DECISION 3.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8. Partnership Governance Report - Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal 
Committee.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet noted the feedback and comments in respect of the Council’s partnership 
arrangements with Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Chris McGuinness, Cabinet Member for Communities, Voluntary Sector 
and the Environment presented a report to Cabinet on the activity of the Yorkshire 
Regional Flood and Coastal Committee.



He reported that the Committee was made up of Local Authority Members and 
Officers, Environment Agency Officers, Internal Drainage Board Members and 
Independent Members. It was advised that the Council had a seat on the 
Committee which was shared with Rotherham Council.

Councillor McGuinness reported that being part of the Committee allowed the 
Council to share best practices, manage relevant risks and provide consistent and 
effective information from other risk management authorities. It also allows 
Doncaster to vote and challenge and spend on public funding via local levy.

Cabinet were advised that Doncaster Council pays a levy to the Yorkshire RFCC of 
£93,650 per year. The levy is paid by all authorities within the Yorkshire region 
including the Environment Agency and the Drainage Boards. It was noted that by 
paying the levy, it allows all risk management authorities to bid for partnership 
funding for flood risk schemes, surveys and hydraulic modelling. A list of the current 
projects that had received local levy contributions or had been fully funded from this 
levy was attached to the report. It was also pointed out that Bentley Pumping 
Station and the Skellow Rail Bridge were currently with Planning and Ward 
Members had been consulted.

Following the introduction of the report, the Mayor sought clarity in relation to 
timescales and whether work on the Bentley Pumping Station upgrade/replacement 
would be completed within 2018/19. Officers confirmed that the upgrade and 
replacement would be completed within that year. 

The Mayor and Cabinet welcomed the report and were pleased to see that good 
progress was being made to alleviate the flooding within Bentley and surrounding 
areas. The Mayor also stressed that the report presented today was the most 
informative report to date and thanked officers for keeping members up to date with 
activities taking place within Partnerships.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Without consistent and effective information on their activities, it is more difficult for 
the Council to understand and register the effects of decisions made by 
partnerships and take action where appropriate on any decisions made/proposed. 
The option to do nothing, therefore, misses the opportunity/requirement to respond 
to the ever-growing incidence of partnerships working and strengthen the Council’s 
control framework and its management of risks.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.



Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


